BOROUGH OF BRADLEY BEACH, MONMOUTH COUNTY

RESOLUTION 2023-152

RESOLUTION RE-APPOINTING ERICA KOSTYZ, RMC AS MUNICIPAL CLERK OF THE BOROUGH FOR A THREE-YEAR TERM BEGINNING ON APRIL 28, 2023 AND EXPIRING ON APRIL 27, 2026, THEREBY GRANTING TENURE TO SAID BOROUGH EMPLOYEE PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:9-133.7

Mayor Fox offered the following Resolution and moved its adoption:

WHEREAS, pursuant N.J.S.A. 40A:9-133, the Borough of Bradley Beach (the "Borough") is required to appoint and retain the services of a Municipal Clerk; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 2020-108, dated April 28, 2020, Erica Kostyz, RMC was appointed to a three-year term as Municipal Clerk of the Borough under N.J.S.A. 40A:9-133; and

WHEREAS, the three-year term of Erica Kostyz, RMC as Municipal Clerk that expired on April 27, 2023 was her first term as Municipal Clerk of the Borough; and

WHEREAS, pursuant N.J.S.A. 40A:9-133.7, upon re-appointment to a second three-year term as Municipal Clerk of the Borough, Erica Kostyz, RMC shall acquire tenure in said position and shall thereafter hold office during good behavior and efficiency, and compliance with applicable continuing education requirements; and

WHEREAS, the Borough's Mayor and Council are satisfied with the services of Erica Kostyz, RMC as Municipal Clerk of the Borough and desire to re-appoint her to the position for an additional three-year term, for which Ms. Kostyz shall acquire tenure;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Bradley Beach, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, that Erica Kostyz, RMC is hereby reappointed as Municipal Clerk of the Borough for a term beginning on April 28, 2023 and expiring on April 27, 2026, thereby granting tenure to Erica Kostyz, RMC as Municipal Clerk of the Borough pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:9-133.7; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution shall be sent to the Borough Administrator, Borough CFO, New Jersey Department of Community Affairs, and Erica Kostyz, RMC.

Seconded by Councilperson _____ and adopted upon the following vote:

AYES NAYS ABSTAIN ABSENT

Ms. DeMarco Ms. DeNoble Mr. Gubitosi Mr. Weber Mayor Fox

CERTIFICATION

I, Erica Kostyz, Borough Clerk of the Borough of Bradley Beach, Monmouth County, New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Governing Body at the May 10, 2023 Council Business Meeting.

Erica Kostyz, RMC, CMR Municipal Clerk